the total outstanding equity in XD Engineering if the Company’s consolidated revenue during the first three quarters of
2009 exceeds $70,000,000. Finally, he may purchase 61% of the total outstanding equity in XD Engineering if the
Company’s revenue during the first three quarters of 2010 exceeds $110,000,000.

In accordance with ASC Topic 718, the Options should have been accounted for in the Company’s consolidated
financial statements as share-based payments awarded to an employee by a related party as compensation for services
rendered.

The Company’s restated its consolidated financial statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2009 to
incorporate the additional stock-based compensation expense in respect of the options granted to Mr. Han of
$3,065,388.

34

Edgar Filing: China XD Plastics Co Ltd - Form 10-Q

58

CHINA XD PLASTICS COMPANY LIMITED
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 AND 2009 (UNAUDITED)

The following tables reconcile the previously filed quarterly results to the restated quarterly results for the nine
months ended September 30, 2009.

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated
US$ US$ US$

General and administrative expenses 5,768,050 3,065,388 8,833,438
Total operating expenses 6,860,563 3,065,388 9,925,951
Operating income 13,981,484 (3,065,388) 10,916,096
Income before income taxes 13,000,313 (3,065,388) 9,934,925
Net income 12,969,672 (3,065,388) 9,904,284
Comprehensive income 12,923,066 (3,065,388) 9,857,678
Earnings per share-basic: 0.54 (0.12) 0.42
Earnings per share-diluted: 0.33 (0.08) 0.25
Weighted average number of shares:
Basic: 23,797,701 - 23,797,701
Diluted: 39,206,884 - 39,206,884

Additional paid-in-capital 5,670,316 8,539,295 14,209,611
Retained earnings 33,020,813 (8,539,295)   24,481,518

Note 19. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

1)  COMMON STOCK DIRECT OFFERING

On October 4, 2010, the Company entered into a letter agreement with Rodman & Renshaw, LLC, as exclusive
placement agent (the “Placement Agent”), pursuant to which the Placement Agent has agreed to act as placement agent
on a best efforts basis in connection with the sale of 3,333,334 shares of the Company’s common stock (“Common
Stock”) together with warrants, exercisable for a six month and five trading day period commencing six months and
one day following the closing date, to purchase up to an aggregate of 1,666,667 shares of Common Stock in a